Relationship between body size, maturity, and feeding habit of common
minke whales off Sanriku in spring season, from 2003-2007 whale
sampling surveys under the JARPN II coastal component off Sanriku
HIDEYOSHI YOSHIDA1, TOSHIYA KISHIRO1, MUTSUO GOTO2, TAKEHARU BANDO2,
TSUTOMU TAMURA2, KENJI KONISHI2, RYOSUKE OKAMOTO3, AND HIDEHIRO KATO3
1 National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 2-12-4, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama,
 Kanagawa 236-8648, Japan
2 The Institute of Cetacean Research, 4-5, Toyomi-cho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 104-0055, Japan.

discussed about Japanese anchovy off Kushiro (Kishiro et al. 2009b).  From these, we considered that,
in coastal waters off Sanriku in spring season, both immature and mature common minke whales feed on
the 3 species evenly, which resulted in no obvious difference in feeding habits between immature and
mature common minke whales.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We thank to all researchers, crew and stuff of the whale sampling surveys in the 2002-2007 coastal
components off Kushiro, under the JARPN II.  We are also greatly indebted to Dr. Hiroshi Hatanaka,
the project leader of the full-scale JARPN II surveys, the Institute of Cetacean Research (ICR). Ms.
Ryoko Zenitani (ICR) kindly cooperated in examination of testis and maturity status of the samples.
Hiroshi Okamura gave us useful suggestions on statistical analysis.
REFERENCES
Bando, T., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Goto, M., Yasunaga, G., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Okamoto, R.,
Maeda, H., Inagaki, M., Nagatsuka, S., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Matsumoto, A., Gokita, A., and
Kawahara, S. 2008. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under
Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2007- Coastal component off Sanriku.
Paper SC/60/O6 submitted to the 60th IWC scientific Committee, 25pp.
Bernard, H. J., and Hohn, A. A. 1989. Differences in feeding habits between pregnant and lactating
spotted dolphins (Stenella attenuata). J. Mamm 70:211-215.
Goto, M., Kato, H., Zenitani, R., Yoshida, H., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato, H., Okamoto, R.,
Maeda, H., Odagawa, A., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Matsumoto, A., Fujimori, S., Nishiwaki, S. and
Kawahara, S. 2007. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under
Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2006- Coastal component off Sanriku.
Paper SC/59/O6 submitted to the 59th IWC scientific Committee, 34pp.
Government of Japan. 2002. Research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific under
special permit (JARPN II). Paper SC/54/O2 submitted to the 54
th
 IWC Scientific Committee.
Government of Japan. 2004. Revised research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific
under special permit (JARPN II). Paper SC/56/O1 submitted to the 56
th
 IWC Scientific Committee,
14pp.
Hatanaka, H. and Miyashita, T. 1997. On the feeding migration of the Okhotsk Sea-West Pacific Stock
of minke whales, estimates based on length composition data. Rep.int. Whal. Commn 47:557-564.
Kanda, N., Goto, M., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Kato, H., and Pastene, L. A. 2009. Individual
8
 9
identification and mixing of the J and O stocks around Japanese waters examined by microsatellite
analysis. Paper SC/J09/JR26 presented to the JARPN II Review Workshop, Tokyo, January 2009
(unpublished). 9pp.
Kawahara, S., Watanabe, H., Ichihara, M., Suenaga, Y., and Kataoka, M. 2004. 2003 Prey species
survey (coastal component) of JARPNII. IWC/SC/56/O14 Appendix 1 submitted to the the 56
th
IWC
Scientific Committee, 6pp.
Kishiro, T., Kato, H., Yoshida, H., Miyashita, T., Iwasaki, T., Kanaji, Y., Ryono, T., Tabata, S., Morita,
Y., Okamoto, R., Maeda, H., Nagatsuka, S., Ogawa, N., Nakai, K., Ebisui, T., Matsumoto, A., Gokita,
A., Kiwada, H. and Kawahara, S. 2008. Cruise report of the Second phase of the Japanese Whale
Research Program under Special Permit in the western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2007 – Coastal
component off Kushiro. Paper SC/60/O7 submitted to the 60
th
IWC Scientific Committee, 33pp.
Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Goto, M., Bando, T. and Kato, H. 2009a. Methodology and survey procedure
under the JARPN II-coastal component of Sanriku and Kushiro-, with special emphasis on whale

Yonezaki, S., Nagashima, H., Murase, H., Matsuoka, R., Shiraishi, K., Takahashi, K., and Kawahara, S.
2008. 2007 coastal prey species survey of JARPN II off Sanriku. IWC/SC/60/O6 Appendix 1
submitted to the the 60
th
IWC Scientific Committee, 7pp.
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Ryono, T., Tabata, S., Sakakibara, M.,
Saino, S., Hara, T., Hayashi, T., Tomizawa, Y., Tamai, K., Okamoto, R., Fukuoka, M., Watanabe, H.,
Tsunekawa, M. and Kawahara, S. 2004. Report of the coastal survey on common minke whales off
Sanriku coast, northeast Japan: the Japanese whale research program under special permit in the
western North Pacific – Phase II (JARPN II) in 2003 (Part II) – Coastal component. Paper SC/56/O14
submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 31pp.
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato, H.,
Okada, A., Tomizawa, Y., Saino, S., Kuroishi, H., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Nishiwaki, S. and Kawahara,
S. 2006. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special
Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2005- Coastal component off Sanriku. Paper
SC/58/O9 submitted to the 58
th
IWC scientific Committee, 30pp.
11
12